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Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio 

Memo 
PUCO 

TW Docketing Division 

i« \ From: George Martin, Grade Crossing Planner, Rait Division 

Re: In the matter of the authorization of CSX Transportation to install flashing lights and roadway 
gates in Wood and Defiance Counties 

Date: November 22,2010 

The Ohio Rail Development commission has authorized funding for CSX Transportation to uislall mast-
mounted flashing lights and roadway gates at the following locations: 

Wood County, Milton Township, Maplewood Rd^R 22, DOT# 155775K 

Defiance County, Richland Township, Snyder Rd/TR 190, DOT# 142343Y 

These grade crossings were surveyed during the month of September, 2010, and were found to 
warrant the upgrades due to their hazard ranking. 

These projects are actual cost, and will be federally funded. Staff requests an Entry with plans and 
estimates to be submitted to the Commission and CROC within 90 days, and completicMi within one 
year. A suggested case coding and heading would be: 

lo. 1Q-Z TWJ -RR-F PUCO Case No. 10-/6 TCO'y -RR-FED In the matter of the authorization of CSX Transportation to 
install flashing lights and roadway gates in Wood and Defiance Counties 

tt^Se^ \ e to certify tliat the •.nages appearlua are an 
accurai;e and ccnnplete reproduction of a c »iie £ile 
document d e l ^ e i ^ in the regular oouxae of business 

Technician 
ered 

Date Brooesaed ijiifia 

C: Legal Department 

Please serve the folbwing parlies of record 
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Ms Susan Kirkland 

Ohio Rail Development Commission 

1980 West Broad St 

Columbus, Oh 43223 

Mr Shelby Stevenson 

CSX Transportation 

500 Water St, J-301 

Jacksonville, Fl 32202 

Mr Charles Hoile 

Milton Township Tnjstees 

9395 Milton Rd 

Custar, Oh 43511-9714 

Mr James Kile 

Richland Township Trustees 

27401 ShindlerRd 

Defiance, Oh 43512 

Tri-County Rural Electric Co-op 

8945 CR K2 

PO Box 100 

Malinta, Oh 43535 

Toledo Edison 

76 S Main St 

Akron, Oh 44308 

e Page 2 



OHIO RAIL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION 

TO: George Martin, Planner, Railroad Division, PUCO 

FROM: Susan Kirkland, Supervisor, Rail-Highway Safety Section 

BY: Tod Darfus, Project Manager 

SUBJECT: Grade Crossing Warning Projects 

DATE: November 22, 2010 

You may authorize the CSX Railroad to proceed with the non-field 
work for this project. This construction authorization is made 
with the stipulation and understanding that any field work needs 
prior approval before work begins. This authorization is made with 
the stipulation and understanding that an approved estimate may 
contain entries for items or activities that may be cited andj 
found to be ineligible for federal participation during the 
project audit. The construction portion and preliminary 
engineering will be financed with federal funds. 

Please initiate a one (1) year order with the plan and estimate 
due in ninety (90) days for the following. 

Wood County - Maplewood Road/TR-22 - CSX AAR # 155 775 K 

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. 

TD:td 

c: File 



OHIO RAIL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION 

TO: George Martin, Planner, Railroad Division, PUCO 

FROM: Susan Kirkland, Si^ervisor, Rail-Highway Safety Section 

BY: Tod Darfus, Project Manager 

SUBJECT: Grade Crossing Warning Projects 

DATE: November 22, 2010 

You may authorize the CSX Railroad to proceed with the non-field 
work for this project. This construction authorization is made 
with the stipulation and understanding that any field work needs 
prior approval before work begins. This authorization is made with' 
the stipulation and understanding that an approved estimate may 
contain entries for items or activities that may be cited and 
found to be ineligible for federal participation during the 
project audit. The construction portion and preliminary 
engineering will be financed with federal funds. 

Please initiate a one (1) year order with the plan and estimate 
due in ninety (90) days for the following. 

Defiance County - Snyder Road/TR-190 - CSX AAR # 142 343 Y 

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. 

TD:td 

c: File 



The Public Utilities 
'?/Commission of Ohio 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Kail Division 

180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 

Diagnostic Review Team Survey 
Date: ^telfe IfB^Am 

Location Data 
Street or Road Name: M^a^cc^ < ^ ^ 
Route/Koad Number O-e. -̂ ^ >-i ,--i ,• . . ^. ̂ ^ „ ^ 
Twp..Co..SRorUS) j K , ^ ' 7 - ( ' " d " d e SLM if State or US route) r"°^ /5'5-775-|6 
County: 

LJC^\ 
Township: 

^ ^ L S b f J City:Jn 
01 f f^ miLAdk!) cgiO<^€L 

Railroad 
Name: C ^ 

Railroad . ^ 
Division: f^D U Vys j \ U—<:__^ 

Brandi/Llne 

Name: TZSCST&Q 5 0 ^ 
Nearest RR 
Timetable Station: Co'5r?vft_ 

RR Mitepost: n3-z? 
On-Site Review Team 

(Include: Name - Organization - Phone Number) 

3 . _ 

^dJCo {o{^ . -n^ j '<^ (01 

d^oc 6 N-31^ / -^7 .7^ 

41^ in-u^-^H% 
Mr. lint. Ty T̂ '̂ "̂ V9-̂ U9^ 3 r t ) 5. 

6. [^SV/M V>'^6rtr-J ^ '^-^^ S i n - ' ^ H M - ^ T I I 

8. . 

9. . 

10. 

Existing Traffic Control Devices 
Type of Warn ing Devices 

Advance Warning Signs 

'Stop' Signs 

'Stop Ahead' Signs 

Pavement Markings 

Cross bucks 

Number of Tracks Signs 

Inventory Tags 

Interconneaed Highway Traffic Signal 

Mast-Mounted Flashing Lights 

Cantilever Flashing Lights 

Side Lights 

Automatic Gates 

Bells 

Sidewalk Gate Arms 

'No Turn" Signs 

Illumination 

Is crossing flagged by train crew? 

Other 

/ Instal led? 

EfYes D N o 

D Y e s 1 3 ^ 0 

n Yes 0 ^ 0 

n Yes H^No 

Bl'es D No 
D Y>s QfJo 
[3^es D No 
n Yes H^No 
DYes Ql^o 
n Yes Q ^ o 

DYes {3fUo 
D Yes Q I N J O 

D Yes H ' N o 

D Yes B ' N o 

D Y e s E ^ N p 

n Yes ^ ^ o 

DYes H ^ o 
n Yes D No 

Quanti ty/Comnnents 

^ ^^JgA^'J^fr^fe 

JL 5 m A f b M ^ ^ 

2 ^ 

Number Length: 
' 

Number Length: 

5 U W T L M Hk;mKl:> 
X I N S ^ . I 
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Safety Data lOb ta in crash reports, if possible, prior to review) 
Init ial Infornnsbtion / f r o m database) n Revised 

Number & dates of crashes in previous 5 years 1 fo n o T ' 
Hazard Ranking 

Railroad Data 
nv Date Km\_3J j2 j iD 

Railroad Characteristics init ial Information ( f rom database) Revised 
Total trains per day T 13 

< 1 per day 

Day thru trains I 
Night thru trains 

Daytime switching movements 

Nighttime switching movements O 
Total number of tracks 

Number of main tracks 

Number of other tracks a 
Maximum train speed so 
Typical train speed s: 
Amtrak ^ n 

0Yi If non-gated crossing, Is clearing sight distance adequate in all quadrants? (See Table I) Q Yes [ ] No 

If multiple tracks, can two trains occupy crossing at the same time? Q Yes [ ] No 

Can one train block the motorists' view of another train at crossing. Q Yes (Explain below) D N o ^i// 
Are there other track(s) crossing this same roadway within 100 ft of this crossing? Q] Yes f ^ N o 

If yes, Crossing DOT #(if different) 
If yes, distance (take measurement between track centerlines at closest point along roadv^y) 

Roadway Data 
Local Highway Authority: 
(Who maintains this roadway?) fVlfu-niJ T!)uJ/05KiP 

Roadway Characteristics Init ial In format ion ( f r om database) on ( f r om qai Revised 

Average daily traffic 
^ IS 6AT^H 

Highway paved QVes Q N o n Yes • No 

Roadway Surface: Q^lacktop • Gravel • Concrete QOther C £>ft ^ 6 ^ 

Roadway width: / ^ ft. 

Number of highway lanes D ^ 

Urban or Rural? 
7 ^ 

R j ( t l V L ^ % ^ U ^ r ^ 
Vehicle Speed: fj ^ MPH 

School Bus Operation: • No ^ Yes ^ ^ Amount 

Hazardous Materials Trucks: D N o g fYes Amount ? f ^ ^ A N 3 t . A ^ t ^ ^ ^ U ^ A ^ ^ v ^ o Q l A 

Shoulders: H No • Yes 

Is the shoulder surfaced? ^ No • Yes 

Is there existing guardrail along roadway in crossing vicinity? P^No |~~| Yes 

Is stopping site distance adequate? (See Table 2) ^ j ^ e s F l No If no, deficient approach(e5) 

UPDATED (12/2006) 



Quadrant. 

Curb and Gutter: • Functional (Curb height = 4" or more) 

D Non-functional (Curb height = Less than 4'*) 

13^ None 

Quadrant 

Curb and Gutter [ ] Functional (Curb height" 4" or more) 

• Non-functional (Curb height = Less than 4'^ 

^ ^ ^ o n e 

Pedestrians: No DYes 

Is sidewalk present? Q ^ o • Yes 

Is there a nearby intersection thac could cause queuing over the crossing? RjrNo Q Yes 

If yes, 
Distance 

Is this intersection signalized? • No Q Yes 

Are the signals currently interconnected with the existing crossing warning devices? Q No DYes 

Is it the consensus of the Diagnostic Review Team that this is a potential closure project: "Qi^Jo Q Yes 
Explain reasons: ^ 

/ V i ^ 

Location of nearby schools: 

Type of Development 

[vTOpen Space Q Institutional 

• Industrial • Commercial 

rarP:esidential fp(t^ 

Ut i l i ty Information 

Is commercial power available? • No S " ^ 

Utility Provider (Company Name) "TifvV C^>OfaVH & D ' 0\~ 

Nearest Available Power Source ftT" ' ^ ( N J U 

es 

Phone Number 

What other utilities are present? 
Is there potential utility conflict(s) Q Yes Q N O [SUnknown 

Diagnostic Teanm Recommendations 

1 ^ Install/upgrade active devices 

Q Automatic Flashing Lights (AFLS) 

• AFLS/Cants 

O ^ AFLS/Gates 

n AFLS/Gates/Cants 

• Upgrade circuitry 

n Sidelights 

• Guardrail Needed 

• Install/Replace curb 

• Other (define) 

Quadrants Needed 

Comments: 

i 

n Install/upgrade traffic signal preemption 

• No improvements needed 

• Other (defrne) 
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Field Dimensions 
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Fi^ld Sketch 

f lo^ 

e = 9 - ^ 

Crossing Angle D 0-29° D 30-59° 0-60-90" Measured in ^ j ^ Quadrant? 

Sl<etcli by: : ( > V 
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TABLE Table 2 

Clearing Sight Distances Stopping Sight Distances 
Maximum Authorized Train 

Speed 

1-10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

50 

55 

60 

65 

70 

75 

80 

85 

90 

Distance (dT) Along 
Railroad from Crossing (ft) 

240 

360 

480 

600 

720 

840 

960 

1080 

1200 

1320 

1440 

1560 

1680 

1800 

1920 

2040 

2160 

Source: R-H Grade Crossing Handbook Table 36 (pp. 132-133) 

Notes: 

All calculated distances are rounded up to the next higher 5-
foot increment. 

Distances indicated are for 65-ft double bottom semi-tractor 
trailers and level single track 90 degree crossings; and may 
need to be adjusted for multiple tracks, skewed crossings or 
approaches on grades. 

Clearing Sight Distance is to be measured in each vehicle 
travel direction at non-gated crossings as viewed from a point 
25 feet from centerline of nearest track in the center of 
whichever travel lane is nearest the direction along track 
being measured. 

Highway Vehicle Speed 

0 
5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

50 

55 

60 

65 

70 

Distance (dH) Alongj Roadway 
from Crossiag|(ft) 

n/a : 
50 

70 • 

105 ' 

135 1 

180 

225 I 

280 ! 

340 ' 

410 ^ 

490 ' 

570 ; 
1 

660 1 

760 ! 

865 1 

Source: R-H Grade Crossing Handbook Table 36 (pp. I32-|!33) 

Notes: 

All calculated distances are rounded up to the next higher 5-
foot increment 

Distances indicated are for 65-ft double bottom semi-ltractor 
trailers on dry level pavements. 

Stopping Sight Distance is to be measured on each roadway 
approach to crossing from stop bar. 

UPDATED (12/2006) 
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FAiui&cTD î.Ei£> Tp AppR&xtfir̂ Tew** V 3 l : 5 ; 3 : ^ : 5 

I O Z O 2. 
^ AoDRESStSniEET.CrTy, STATCZPCODC) 

DL STATE I DL I 

;Nuie (LAST, FIRST, MnQU) 

WOI«PHOHE# 

LP STATE LPI 

OllfNIIlMUiE(IFSAIK,WRm*fiAIIE0 

k U K D 

TweHBf 
1 Now 40TWR 
S E W SUHKNCWH 

TtURSKHTaVr RSlinSESFS-

Avnessi^niEET.OTT, STATE, SPCODCI 

i m r 
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.The Public Utilities 
'•?/Commission of Ohio 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Rail Division 

(80 East Bro&d Street 
Columbus. OH 43215 

Diagnostic Review Team Stirvey . / | 

LocatiohOata 
Street or Road Name: ^Hii) t^ fetf?> 
Route/Road Number (i.e^^. - ,. . . c.^.,^ ,,- . 
Twp..Co..SRorUS) T X j ^ Q <'"d"de SLM if State or US roLUe) 
Coun 

"^ff \9^C^r *^ 

Township: 

Railroad 
Name C/K 

AAR-DOT 
No.: /^2-3^3y 

- ^ N C ^ ^ - b \ ' : ^ ^ • ^ ^ . H M 9 
Rai^ad 
Division: fMm.0 Brandi/Une 

Name: 
Nearest RR 
Timetable Station: 

RR Milepost: ^ ^ ^ 6 A ^ ^ 

On-site Review T e ^ 

(Include: Name - Organization - Phone Number) 

1. _- ^ ' ^ ^ 6 t ^ M X I K ) l i lC^ ii^A'^7'iin 
2. 

3 

4." 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

Bruc^ CJiu ' / / Rickk>JTuyp "-h") -770-^6:^6 c 
T)iA}\Af ^ X ^ ^ ^ ^ A i ^ CSiL^ tf |(?W«|^-.8'q^6, 

- ^ " ^ j M ^ n ^ ^ s cDeiX r̂  1U -37 H - - i ̂ =^2. 
^V<^^-î ^ ^..s]f^a c^v. MM-SM^-$I3>7 

" ^ • / t ^ fiitiiU^'? Av.̂  y/-?- 7 ^ - 3 ' / ? ^ 
( y 

v// i 

( 

1 

j 

Existing Ti-affiJ Control Devices 
Type of Vyarning Devices ^Jnstalled? 

IB̂ Yes 
Quant i ty /Comments 

Advance Warning Signs DNo 
'Stop' Signs D Y e s 

'Stop Ahead' Signs^ DYes 
Pavement Markings H T e s 

[?Ves 

D N o 

Crossbucl<s 
Number of Tracks Signs 

D N o 

\3t̂ p% D No 
Inventory Tags Q ^ DNo 
Interconnected Highv/ay Traffic Signal DYes a ^ 
Mast-Mounted Flashing Lights DYes H?^ 
Cantilever Flashing Lights DYes H ^ o Number: Length: 

Side Lights DYes P f j o 
Automatic Gates D^es Disl< Numben Length: 

Bells DYes Q ^ 
Sidewalk Gate Arms DYes [g?^ 
'No Turn' Signs DYes B1^< 
iuminatton D Yes C3^< 

Is crossing flagged by train crew? 

Other 
DYes 
gVes 

[3^< 
DNo lUR 'K fd T<lOa<^ < i / J 
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Safety Data {Qbtain crash reports, if possible, prior to review) 

Number & dates of crashes In previous 5 years 

Hazard Ranking / ^ | 

Initial Informat ion ( f rom database) 

o , 1 
Date Run: •?r 1 ^ 2 , / / / ) 

Revised 

,:Rai!fmd;Da^as;:f-:5i;;;;^^^^ 
Railroad Characteristics 

Total trains per day 

< 1 per day 

Day thru trains 

Night thru trains 

Daytime switching movements 

Nighttime switching movements 

Total number of tracks 

Number of main tracks 

Number of other tracks 

Maximum train speed 

Typical train speed 

Amtrak 

init ial Information ( f rom database) 

QO 

/ ^ 

au 
t 

a 
p-

n 
CnO 
< < 

rJO 

Revised 

i po - -ao 

1 
1 
1 

If non-gated crossing, is clearing sight distance adequate in all quadrants? (See Table 1) 0 Y e s D N o ^ 6 (^f^r M^T " g l 

If multiple tracks, can two trains occupy crossing at the same time? H Y e s D No ' 

Can one train block the motorists' view of another train at crossing? " 0 Yes (Explain below) Q No 

Are there other track(s) crossing this same roadway within 100 fc of this crossing? D Yes " ^ No 
If yes. Crossing DOT #f if different) 
If yes. distance (take measurement between track centerlines at closest point alon^ roadway) 

Roadway Data 
Local Highway Authority: 
(Who mainuins this roadway?) CffU^}^> TouXJSHiP 

Roadway Characteristics Initial In format ion ( f r om database) 

No 

dat 

tl 
Revised 

Average daily traffic in. 'Z.c^o '2 ^ f t n O £ ^ 
Highway paved H Y e s D QfYeE • No 

Roadway Surface: | 3 Blacktop D Gravel D Concrete D i t h e r 

Roadway width: /C? ft. 

Number of highway lanes JL ; i -
Urban or Rural? 

Vehicle Speed: ̂ ^ MPH 
R^j^iVC- ROP^fi 

^ School Bus Operation: D No Yes Amount 

Hazardous Materials Trucks: D N o ^ Y e s J ! ^ Amount | ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ Ay^^me^OlPc 

Shoulders: 0 No • Yes 

Is the shoulder surfaced? " E No [~| Yes 

Is there existing guardrail along roadv/ay in crossing vicinity? | 3 ^ o D Yes 

Is stopping site distance adequate? (See Table IM Yes D No If no, deficient approach(es) 

UPDATED (12/2006) 



Quadrant 

Curb and Gutter: D Functional (Curb height = 4" or more) 

D Non-functional (Curb height = Less than 4**) 

S None 

Quadrant j 

Curb and Gutter • Functional (Curb height = 4" or more) 

D Non-functional (Curb height = Less dran 4'p 

^ None 

Pedestrians: ^ No D Yes 

Is sidewalk present? ^ No • Yes 

Is there a nearby intersection that could cause queuing over the crossing? ' Q ' N o D Yes 

If yes. 
Distance 

Is this intersection signalized? ^ No D Yes 

Are the signals currently interconnected with the existing crossing warning devices? j 3 ^ o • Yes 

Is it the consensus of the Diagnostic Review Team that this Is a potential closure pro jec t 'H 'No D Yes 
Explain reasons: 

Type of Devetopment 

W O p e n Space 

D Industrial 

[^Residential 

D institutional 

D Commercial 

Location of nearby schools: 

/ 

^'i m'*-̂ ^ 
Utility Information 

Is commercial power available? D No f^f^es 

Utility Provider (Company Name) ^ 1 ) 1 ^ : ^ 0 g r b \ 5 o O 

Nearest Available Power Source A T ' X i i S G 

Phone Number 

What otiier utilities are present? U6 (^\U<^ t?^ \C tiPrQ>\Jî  
Is there potential utility conflict(s) D Yes D N o | 3 ^ n k n o w n 

1 Diagnostic Team Recommendations .™-

12l Install/upgrade active devices 

D Automatic Flashing Lights (AFLS) 

n AFLS/Cants 

p ; AFLS/Gates 

n AFLS / Gates / Cants 

D Upgrade circuitry 

n Sidelights 

P Guardrail Needed 

D Install/Replace curb 

n Other (define) 

Quadrants Needed 

\ 
Comments: 

• Install/upgrade traffic signal preemption 

n No improvements needed 

n Other (define) 

• - • : 

1 

UPDATED (12/2006) 



Field Dimensions 
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Measurements by: C j?^ 
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Field Sketch 

? 

A 

^ i ^ . as^ 

1)6. R ^ c ^ <3pr»c ^'AftLJ^ 

Crossing Angle n 0-29" 0 30-59° 360 -90 ' Measured in f ) £^ Quadrant? 

Sketch by.G^^ 
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TABLE I Table 2 

C l e a r i n g S igh t Dis tances S t o p p i n g S i g h t D is tances 

Maximum Authorized Train 
Speed 

1-10 

15 

20 

Distance (dT) Along 
Railroad from Crossing (fc) 

240 

360 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

50 
55 

^ 60 

65 

70 

75 

480 

600 

720 

840 

960 

1080 

1200 

1560 

1680 

1800 
80 

85 

90 

1920 

2040 

2160 

Source: R-H Grade Crossing Handbook Table 36 (pp. 132-133) 

Notes; 

All calculated distances are rounded up to the next higher 5-
foot Increment 

Distances indicated are for 65-ft double bottom semi-tractor 
trailers and level single tracic 90 degree crossings; and may 
need to be adjusted for multiple tracks, skewed crossings or 
approaches on grades. 

Clearing Sight Distance is to be measured in each vehicle 
travel direction at non-gated crossings as viewed from a point 
25 feet from centerline of nearest track in the center of 
whichever travel lane is nearest the direction along track 
being measured. 

Highvi^y Vehicle Speed 
Distance (dH) Atongj Roadway 

from Crossing; (ft) 

n/a 
50 

10 70 

15 05 

20 35 

25 180 

30 225 

35 

40 

280 

45 m̂  
SO 

ẑ  55 

60 

40 ' 

660 

65 760 

70 86S 

Source: R-H Grade Crossing Handbook Table 36 (pp. 132-133) 

Notes: 

All calculated distances are rounded up to the next higher 5-
foot increment. | 

Distances indicated are for 65-fc double bottom 5emi4tractor 
trailers on dry level pavements. 

Stopping Sight Distance is to be measured on each rofidv/ay 
approach to crossing from stop bar. 
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